

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

---

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
LEAGUE (“ACRL”), et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the  
United States, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

Case No. 17-cv-10310  
Hon. Victoria A. Roberts  
Mag. J. Stephanie D. Davis

Date: May 19, 2017

**BRIEF OF FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Harold Hongju Koh  
Hope Metcalf  
RULE OF LAW CLINIC  
Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street, P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520-8215  
203-432-4932

/s/ John Doroghazi  
John Doroghazi  
Jonathan M. Freiman  
Tahlia Townsend  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
203-498-4584

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. THE REVISED EXECUTIVE ORDER CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED ON NATIONAL SECURITY OR FOREIGN POLICY GROUNDS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. There is no national security or foreign policy basis for suspending entry of aliens from the six named countries. ....	5
B. The suspension of refugee admissions is not justified by national security or foreign policy concerns. ....	11
<b>II. THE REVISED EXECUTIVE ORDER’S OVERBREADTH HARMS OUR NATIONAL SECURITY AND FOREIGN POLICY INTERESTS.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. The Order is of unprecedented scope.....	14
B. The Order will do serious damage to our national security and foreign policy interests.....	15
1. The Order will endanger U.S. troops in the field.....	15
2. The Order will disrupt essential counterterrorism, foreign policy, and national security partnerships. ....	16
3. The Order will hinder domestic law enforcement efforts.....	17
4. The Order will have a devastating humanitarian impact. ....	18
5. The Order will cause economic damage to American citizens and residents.....	18
<b>III. THE REVISED EXECUTIVE ORDER PERPETUATES THE BASIC STRUCTURAL FLAWS OF THE ORIGINAL ILL-CONCEIVED, POORLY IMPLEMENTED AND ILL-EXPLAINED ORDER.. .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aziz v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-00116-LMB-TCB, \_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....6

*U.S. v. Fordice*, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) ..... 19, 20

*Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 19, 20

*Washington v. Trump*, No. 17-35105, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2017 WL 526497, slip op. (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017) .....6, 19

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....21

8 U.S.C. § 1187 ..... 10

**Regulations**

Exec. Order No. 11,030, 27 Fed. Reg. 5,847 (Jun. 19, 1962) .....22

Exec. Order No. 12,324, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,109 (Sept. 29, 1981).....15

Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992).....15

Exec. Order No. 13,694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (Apr. 1, 2015).....15

Exec. Order No. 13,726, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,559 (Apr. 19, 2016).....15

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017) .....3

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....3

**Other Authorities**

Adams Nager, et al., *The Demographics of Innovation in the United States*, Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (Feb. 16).....19

Alex Nowrasteh, *Little National Security Benefit to Trump’s Executive Order on Immigration*, CATO at Liberty (Jan. 25, 2017).....4, 12

Alex Nowrasteh, *Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis*, Cato Institute (Sept. 13, 2016) .....6

Alex Nowrasteh, *42 Percent of ‘Terrorism-Related’ Convictions Aren’t for Terrorism*, Cato Institute (Mar. 6, 2017).....6

Amy Pope, *The Screening Process for Refugee Entry into the United States* (Nov. 20, 2015).....12

Andorra Bruno, *Iraqi and Afghan Special Immigrant Visa Programs*, Cong. Research Serv. (2016).....9

Andorra Bruno, *Syrian Refugee Admissions and Resettlement in the United States: In Brief*, Cong. Research Serv. (2006) .....13

Annex of Statistical Information, *Country Reports on Terrorism* (June 2015).....7

Br. for Technology Companies and Other Businesses as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, *Washington v. Trump*, No. 17-35105, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017).....19

Carl J. Bon Tempo, *Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees during the Cold War 1* (2008).....24

Central Intelligence Agency, *11 September 2001 Hijackers*.....5

Edward Alden, *The Closing of the American Border* 104-06 (2008).....21

Evan Perez et al., *Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban*, CNN (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 22, 23

Felicia Schwartz & Ben Kesling, *Countries Under U.S. Entry Ban Aren’t Main Sources of Terror Attacks*, *The Wall St. J.* (Jan. 29, 2017).....6

Geneva Sands et al., *Officials Aim to Clarify Impact on Dual Nationals From Trump’s Immigration Executive Order*, ABC News (Feb. 1, 2017).....23

George Washington University Program on Extremism, *ISIS in America: From Retweets to Raqqa* 6 (Dec. 2015) .....6

Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., RS22979, Presidential Transition Act: Provisions and Funding (2016).....21

Joby Warrick, *Jihadist Groups Hail Trump’s Travel Ban as a Victory*, Wash. Post (Jan. 29 2017) .....17

Jon Finan, *Sorry, Mr. President: The Obama Administration Did Nothing Similar to Your Immigration Ban*, Foreign Policy (Jan. 30, 2017).....9, 21

Jonathan Allen & Brendan O’Brien, *How Trump’s Abrupt Immigration Ban Sowed Confusion at Airports, Agencies*, Reuters (Jan. 29, 2017) .....22

Kevin Liptak, *Travel Ban Remains Sticking Point in Trump Calls with US Allies*, CNN (Feb. 9, 2017).....16

Kristina Cooke & Joseph Ax, *U.S. Officials Say American Muslims Do Report Extremist Threats*, Reuters (Jun. 16, 2016) .....17

Matthew Nussbaum et al., *White House Creates Confusion About Future of Trump’s Travel Ban*, Politico (Feb. 21, 2017).....4, 23

Memorandum from Stuart Levey, Assoc. Deputy Att’y Gen., to Dan Levin, Counsel to the Att’y Gen., & David Ayres, Dep’t of Justice Chief of Staff (Oct. 3, 2001).....21

Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, *How Trump’s Rush to Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017)..... 22, 23

Michael V. Hayden, *Former CIA Chief: Trump’s Travel Ban Hurts American Spies – and America*, Wash. Post (Feb. 5, 2017).....16

Molly Redden, *Trump Powers “Will not be Questioned” on Immigration, Senior Official Says*, The Guardian (Feb. 12, 2007).....6

Muslim Public Affairs Council, *Data on Post-9/11 Terrorism in the United States* (Jun. 2012) .....17

Nora Ellingsten, *It’s Not Foreigners Who Are Plotting Here: What the Data Really Show*, Lawfare (Feb. 7, 2017).....6

Patrick O’Neill, *How Academics Are Helping Cybersecurity Students Overcome Trump’s Immigration Order*, Cyberscoop (Jan. 30, 2017).....19

Peter Bergen et al., *Terrorism in America After 9/11*, New America Foundation.....5

Rebecca Savransky, *Iraq Parliament Approves ‘Reciprocity Measure’ In Trump Immigration Ban’s Wake*, The Hill (Jan. 30, 2017).....16

Refugee Processing Center, *Interactive Reporting, Admissions and Arrivals*.....9

Sabrina Siddiqui, *Trump Signs ‘Extreme Vetting’ Executive Order for People Entering the US*, The Guardian (Jan. 27, 2017).....5

Stephanie Ott, *What Happens to Iraqis who Worked with the U.S. military*, Al Jazeera (Feb. 1, 2017).....15

*Ten Years After 9/11: Preventing Terrorist Travel, Hearing Before the United States S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs*, 112th Cong. 522 (2011) (written statements of Rand Beers and Janice L. Jacobs).....9

*The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs*, 114th Cong. (2016) (written statements of David Donahue and Sarah R. Saldaña).....8

The White House, *Visa Waiver Program Enhancements* (Nov. 30, 2015).....10

Thomas R. Eldridge, et. al., *9/11 and Terrorist Travel: A Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States* (2004).....21

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016) .....10

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services* (Dec. 3, 2015).....13

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Department of Commerce Releases October Travel and Tourism Expenditures</i> (Dec. 15, 2016).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of State et al, <i>Report to the Congress, Proposed Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2016).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Refugee Resettlement Processing for Iraqi and Syrian Beneficiaries of an Approved I-130 Petition</i> (Mar. 11, 2016).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>The Refugee Processing and Screening System</i> .....	4
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Refugee Admissions Program FAQs</i> .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Visa Waiver Program</i> .....	10
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Resettlement</i> .....	14
Urban Justice Center, International Refugee Assistance Project, <i>IRAP Stands With Iraqi Allies of the United States Affected by Executive Order</i> (Feb. 1, 2017).....	15
William Glaberson & Helene Cooper, <i>Obama’s Plan to Close Prison at Guantánamo May Take Year</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2009).....	21
